### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		·		
		١	lame	Execution Date	
Adnan Shennib				05/04/2012	
Victor Valenzuela				05/04/2012	
Patrick Contioso				05/04/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name: iHear Medical, Inc.					
Street Address:	 15250 Hesperi	15250 Hesperian Blvd., Suite 102			
City:	San Leandro	San Leandro			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94578	94578			
Application Number: 13424		134242	242		
Property Type		42.42.42	Number 242		
CORRESPONDENC					
CONNESPONDENC					
Fax Number: (206)299-9288					
Phone: 206-903-8800					
Email: ipdocket-se@dorsey.com <i>Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i>					
Mail.	be sent to the e-ma			5	
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP INTELLECTUAL PROPER					
Address Line 1: Columbia Center					
Address Line 2: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100					
Address Line 4:	SEATTL	E, WAS	HINGTON 98104-7043		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			231897/US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kimton N. Eng		
Total Attachments: 4 source=P231897US( source=P231897US( source=P231897US( source=P231897US(	01_Assignment_051 01_Assignment_051 01_Assignment_051	812#pa 812#pa	ige2.tif ige3.tif		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Adnan Shennib, Victor Valenzuela and Patrick Contioso (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses as stated below under our names, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "BATTERY MODULE FOR PERPENDICULAR DOCKING INTO A CANAL HEARING DEVICE," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on March 19, 2012 and assigned Application No. 13/424,242.

WHEREAS, iHear Medical, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 15250 Hesperian Blvd., Suite 102, San Leandro, California 94578, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and made. Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

> PATENT REEL: 028237 FRAME: 0012

Adres Sherint

By:

Ådnan Shennib 7001 Elverton Drive Oakland, CA 94611

#### **NOTARIZATION**

2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Alameda ) ss.

On <u>May 4</u>, 2012, before me, <u>Karen Martinez</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Adnan Shennib, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>Californic</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Karen Martine



PATENT REEL: 028237 FRAME: 0013

ictor Valenzuela

By:

Victor Valenzuela 25 Tallach Place Hayward, CA 94542

# **NOTARIZATION**

3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Clameda ) ss.

On <u>May 4</u>, 2012, before me, <u>Karen Martinez</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Victor Valenzuela, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>Cartov ALC</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Min martine Signature \_



PATENT REEL: 028237 FRAME: 0014

ĺĹ. 070

By:

Patrick Contioso 552 Crawford Drive Sunnyvale, CA 94087

# **NOTARIZATION**

4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF <u>Alameda</u> ) ss.

On <u>May 4</u>, 2012, before me, <u>Kare Martnez</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Patrick Contioso, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of  $\underline{(algoring)}$  that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \_

C:\Temp\MetaSave\P231897US01 assign - joint to corp post (CA).doc



RECORDED: 05/18/2012